
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
7.30 pm (or upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet, whichever is the later), 
Catford Library - the public are welcome to observe via the Council's website 
at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
Laurence House 
London SE6 4RU 
 

For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 
 

3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Lewisham Health & Care Partners System Recovery 
Plan 
 

11 - 18 

5.   Budget reductions report 
 

19 - 262 

6.   Update on adult social care savings and review 
programme 
 

263 - 276 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

277 - 302 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12 January 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 4 January 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Samantha Latouche  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 2 November 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Sophie Davis, Samantha Latouche and 
Lionel Openshaw (in person).  
 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), Carl Handley 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager), Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Tom Brown (Executive Director for 
Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Joan 
Hutton (Director of Operations - Adult Social Care), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of 
Public Health) (London Borough of Lewisham), Councillor Jacq Paschoud and Professor 
Michael Preston-Shoot (Independent Chair, Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board) 
(Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 08.09.21 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced the Mayor & 
Cabinet response to the committee’s referral on the adult social care review. The 
following key points were noted: 

1.1 It is recognised that the programme for adult social care is ambitious, but if 
done well it will deliver better outcomes for residents. It is also important that 
the council is in conversations with people who use services and their carers.  

1.2 It is important too that scrutiny has sight of developments and it is proposed 
that regular updates are brought to this committee. The Chair will also be 
invited to regular briefings in between the
[...]
ces at a 
time with health and care are having to deal with an increasing number of 
cases of increasing complexity.  

1.8 The board has had good engagement with organisations in the borough and 
will look forward to engaging with others such as the Disabled People’s 
Commission. 

1.9 The committee asked for more detail on who responded to the board’s annual 
survey and the Chair of the adult safeguarding board agreed to provide this 
after the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: that the annual report be noted and that the committee will receive 
further information on the respondents to the annual survey. 
 

5. Birmingham and Lewisham African and Caribbean health inequalities review 
 
Catherine Mbema (Director of Public Health) introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

1.1 In May 2020 Lewisham partnered with Birmingham City Council in order to 
generate some concrete opportunities for action to tackle health inequalities 
among the black African and Caribbean communities.  

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

1.2 The partnership includes two boards: an external advisory board made up of 
members of the community from Birmingham and Lewisham, and an external 
academic board made up of a number of national academics.  

1.3 A number of themes to review were identified. The academic board identified 
any gaps in the available evidence and priority areas in which action could be 
proposed. This would then be passed to the external advisory board for their 
opinion of which actions would be worthwhile. 

1.4 A number of opportunities for action have been identified for each of the review 
themes and the aim is to collate these into a report back to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in March 2022. 

1.5 Intersectionality has come up in almost every review theme and may also 
appear in some of the opportunities for action. 

1.6 The members of the academic advisory board come from a range of 
institutions in Birmingham and London.  

1.7 In terms of opportunities for action the evidence base has largely been around 
the role of culture and the impact on subsequent health behaviours such as 
diet and physical activity. A number of examples suggested co-producing 
interventions using cultural hubs like faith groups and faith communities.  

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted and that the committee receive further 
information on the nature of the research being carried out by the review. 
 

6. Select committee work programme 
 
The Chair asked for the committee to receive a report on the proposals for the 
Ladywell Unit. 
 
RESOLVED: that the work programme be agreed with the addition of an update 
on proposals for the Ladywell Unit to be scheduled in. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
[...]
remonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law and Governance, 0208 31 47648 

Page 10



 

 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide Members of the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee with an update on the recovery of the Lewisham health and care system 
which has been signficantly affected by Covid-19.  

1.2. The Health and Care System Recovery Plan, first published in September 2020, 
outlined the plans for recovery and stabilisation of health and care services across the 
borough; detailed the learning and the impact of Covid-19 on the population and the 
system as known at that point; and set out the health and care priorities for the next 18 
months.  The recovery plan was refreshed in August 2021. 

Report title: Lewisham Health & Care Partners System Recovery Plan  
 

Date: 12th January 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors:  

Amanda Lloyd, System Transformation and Change Lead;  

Sarah Wainer, Director of System Transformation. 

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides an update on several areas highlighted in the Health and Care System 
recovery plan which was presented first to the Committee on 23 September 2020, and 
subsequently on June 21st 2021.   

Information included in this report will be updated and enhanced by short presentations by 
key partners at the meeting.   

Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are recommended to note 
the updates on Lewsham’s health and care system recovery and the plans for a full  
review of the recovery plan.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the Healthier Commu
[...]
ember 2020.   

4.4 Progress reports on the system recovery were presented to Lewisham Health and Care 
Partners and the Borough Based Board on 3 and 24 November 2020.  Implementation 
of the recovery plan has been reflected in service delivery plans and progress reported 
regularly to the partnership and borough based boards.  

4.5 System partners contributed to a refresh of the Health and Care Recovery plan in 
August 2021 which was approved by Lewisham Health and Care Partner Board on 7th 
September 2021. 

4.6 Health and care partners have worked hard to keep services available and mitigate the 
worst impacts of COVID and lockdown, and have been reviewing lessons learned 
throughout.  The current OMICRON variant is putting additional pressure on systems, 
as well as usual anticipated winter pressures, and system partners have developed the 
Lewisham Winter Plan which sets out plans to manage these pressures in a joined-up 
way. 

5 Health and Care recovery update 

5.1 Information and updates on specific areas that may be of particular interest to 
Committee Members are summarised below: 

5.2  Members are asked to note that the updates provided as part of this report were 
provided prior to 24 December  and may not be the most recent position.  Verbal 
updates will be provided at the meeting. 

5.3 Community, Elective Care and A&E/unplanned care 

5.3.1.   Over the last six months, LGT has worked jointly with King’s College Hospital  NHS 
Foundation Trust and Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust to tackle the 
backlog of patients waiting for elective surgical or outpatient care, through the Acute 
Provider Collaborative. 

5.3.3 On 13 December 2021, NHS England declared a national incident across the NHS due 
to pressures that NHS Trusts are facing –  including pressures on urgent and 
emergency pathways and the likely impact of the Omicron variant, including high levels 
of staff sickness. 

5.3.4 LGT has carried out a review of all the organisation’s se
[...]
k/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

5.5 Mental Health Services 

5.5.1 Community Mental Health services continue to be offered primarily face to face 
especially when clients have higher levels of need. Virtual contact via video 
conferencing and telephone continues to be available for those patients that have lower 
levels of need or have expressed a preference to access services remotely. 

5.5.2 Crisis Pathways – Under the Mental Health Alliance several new Crisis Pathway 
initaives have been launched that expand and enhance our overall Crisis Offer such as 
the Rapd Response Team, Clinical Assessment Unit at UHL and procurment of a 
community based Crisis Café. As a result of increased acuity (higher levels of need) 
the Borough’s bed use has been increasing to pre-covid activity levels, this has 
required the expansion of bed space (including the purchasing of additional beds from 
other providers) and step down arrangements for those patients that are medically fit 
for discharge but do not have suitable accommodation.  

5.5.3 Lewisham Mental Health Adult Services continue to meet the national performance 
standards outlined in the NHS Long Term Plan. 

5.5.4 Lewisham’s Mental Health Alliance is now in the process of finalising a logic model and 
will develop subsequent delivery plans for our agreed key strategic outcomes. This 
establishes a clear process for reviewing our progress against our stated aims, 
objectives and outcomes over the next few years.  

5.5.5 Required adjustments as a result of the implications of COVID will be applied to ensure 
that our system has the flexibility to respond to the diverse and changing needs of the 
population.  

5.5.6 The Lewisham Alliance is formulating a Health Inequalities delivery plan to take forward 
some of the agreed actions from the Mental Health Insight work that was completed in 
April this year. It was agreed that some of our unspent funds from the National 
Community Transformation programme
[...]
llenging cuts targets. 

 

COVID-19 and overspending in 2021/22 

 The impact of COVID-19 has been significant in terms of additional costs and lost 
income.  At the end of September the impact for this year was estimated at £25m.  To 
date, the committed government support covers the full impact, however this may be 
insufficient as new variants of concern emerge and if further restriction measures are 
brought in before the end of year with the position continuing to change. The collection 
fund continues to be impacted as well with a gap of £12m built into future years.   

 There are £5.5m of undelivered cuts being charged to Covid as well, and services are 
implementing plans to achieve these for the year 2022/23 as well as £9m of cuts for 
2021/22 which have not yet been achieved in full. The full detail of these cuts and their 
current status is explored in the financial monitoring report at M&C on the 6 October.  
These cuts will still have to be made as the Council recovers from COVID-19 as any 
shortfall this year, and indeed into next year, will have to be met from further budget 
reduction measures or reserves. 

 The work to find in-year savings and preserve cash to limit the call on reserves while 
the Council responds to Covid and identifies and agrees budget reduction measures 
continues.  From October, tighter spending and recruitment controls have also been 
introduced to extend the restrictions on any non-essential spend.  

 

 

Lewisham London

28% 22%

35%
31%

9%

8%

8%

8%

3%
5%

10%
9%

3%
2%

4%
8%

1% 3%

LEWISHAM VS LONDON EXPENDITURE (EXCL SCHOOLS) 2020/21 -
SOURCE DLUHC

Childrens Social Care Adult Social Care Public health

Housing (non HRA) Culture & related services Environmental & regulatory services

ASC, CSC 
and PH = 
72%

ASC, CSC 
and PH = 
61%

Page 27

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewis
[...]
w the 
Council engages with customers and delivers services.  For example; our front door 
services operated largely online and via the call centre with appointments available 
where necessary for the majority of 2020/21.  There are also opportunities, through 
better collaborative working, to review how different services serving the same 

Page 31

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

customers might better come together to do this.   

 In addition to the approach to engagement with external customers, this theme also 
looked at the relationships and role of corporate functions supporting frontline delivery.  
This is the theme that has probably received the most attention in previous years as a 
means to protecting front line services.  Nonetheless, there are significant benefits from 
having a stronger strategic focus on customer service and digital changes which will, 
when coordinated via the PMO, provide opportunities to realise further savings and 
strengthen the organisation’s culture. 

 The individual proposals put forward for this theme (see details at Appendix 2) are: 

Ref* Title 2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

C-35 
Specialist social care support 
review 

177 0 0 177 

C-36 
Reduction of commissioned 
care leaver housing costs 

600 0 0 600 

C-38 
Strategic development team 
cost capitalisation 

100 0 0 100 

C-39 
Aligning the Kickstart scheme 
with Government plans 

25 25 0 50 

C-40 
Substance misuse – contract 
review and staffing 

92 0 0 92 

C-44 
Removal of graffiti from 
private property 

5 0 0 5 

 Theme total 999 25 0 1,024 

*some references are missing from the sequence.  This is because some proposals initially in 
development are not yet ready to be presented as fully costed cuts but may come forward in 
sub
[...]
advance how they 
may be retendered to ensure the Council has the most opportunity (time and choice) to 
improve value for money from these service areas.   

 The individual proposals put forward for this theme (see details at Appendix 4) are: 

Ref Title 2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

E-12 
Building Control Service 
Efficiency 

20 30 0 50 

E-14 
Changes to leisure 
concessions for older people 

95 95 0 190 

E-15 
Seek corporate sponsorship 
for Festive Lighting 

30 0 0 30 

 Theme total 145 125 0 270 

 

 In addition; a number of opportunities continue to be explored and developed and may 
be brought forward in a future cuts round.  They include, with some overlap to other 
themes: 

 Improved use of CIL and S106 funding. The current proposal looks to make a 
targeted effort in the very short term to review the capital programme and look 
at opportunities to replace borrowing and/or base budget funds with S106 
and/or CIL. The approach to be adopted is to work across the organisation 
to allocate S106 and CIL and improve the use of this to support the capital 

Page 35

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

programme will take place over the coming months to look at opportunities to 
support the setting of the capital budget before the start of next financial year. 
Whilst this is not a revenue budget reduction it will improve capacity in the 
capital programme.   

 Extending possible traded services, for example arboreal or garden services 
with in-house parks service. 

 Identifying areas for more extensive enforcement to improve general 
environment – e.g. fly tipping and littering, estate agent boards not removed 
etc. This will also include exploring working with and supporting businesses and 
traders to install CCTV to address f
[...]
eedback-on-our-reports
mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Katharine.nidd@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 
Navigation Sheet for Healthier Communities Select Committee – new proposals 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 45



R
e

f 

T
it

le
 

P
ro

p
o

s
a

l 

20
22

/2
3

 

20
23

/2
4

 

20
24

/2
5

 

T
o

ta
l 

F
u

ll 
R

ep
o

rt
  /

 K
e

y 
D

ec
is

io
n

 R
eq

’d
?

 

P
u

b
lic

 C
o

n
s

u
lt

at
io

n
 R

eq
u

ir
e

d
?

 

S
ta

ff
 C

o
n

s
u

lt
at

io
n

 R
eq

u
ir

e
d

?
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

C-40 

 
 
 
Substance misuse - 
contract review and 
staffing 
 

The ‘core contract’ for substance misuse was recommissioned 
through an open tender process for April 2022. This was agreed 
through M & C on 3 November 2021. The new contract value is 
£112,236 lower than the current value. £20,000 of this has 
substituted prescribing savings not made. This proposal 
identifies the remainder (£92,236) as a potential area that could 
be used to fund other services that benefit Public Health and 
thus reduce general fund costs.  

 
 
 
 

92  

 
 
 
 

0  

 
 
 
 

0  
92 N N N HCSC 

E-14 
Changes to leisure 
concessions for older 
people  

This proposal changes the concessions available for users aged 
over 60. The Be Active programme with affordable 
concessionary “pay and play” rates will continue, but we will not 
continue with universal free swim and gym for all over 60s. If the 
Council were to remove the free sessions and replace them with 
affordable provision, this would generate a saving of £170,000 
across the GLL sites and £190,000 across all sites.   
Free gym and swim will be retained for registered disabled 
residents.  
The saving will be implemented in October 2022 in line with the 
extension of the GLL contract.   

 
 
 
 
 

95  

 
 
 
 
 

95  0 190 Y N N HCSC 

 TOTAL 
  

187 
 

95 0 282     

 

P
age 46



APPENDIX 2 – THEME C SERVICE DESIGN PROPOSALS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ve 
/ Negative) 

Medium 
(Positive / 
Negative) 

Low (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Neutral 

Age    Neutral 
Disability    Neutral 

Page 61



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

Ethnicity    Neutral 
Gender    Neutral 
Gender 

reassignment 
   Neutral 

Marriage and civil 
partnerships 

   Neutral 

Pregnancy and 
maternity 

   Neutral 

Religion and 
belief 

   Neutral 

Sexual 
orientation 

   Neutral 

Socio-economic 
inequality 

   Neutral 

Is a full EAA required? No 
How do the proposed changes align with the Council’s Corporate Strategy?  

Corporate 
Priorities 

High (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Medium 
(Positive / 
Negative) 

Low (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Neutral 

Open Lewisham    Neutral 
Tackling the 

Housing crisis 
   Neutral 

Giving children 
and young people 
the best start in 

life 

  Negative  

Building an 
inclusive local 

economy 
  Negative  

Delivering and 
defending: health, 

social care & 
support 

   Neutral 

Making Lewisham 
greener 

   Neutral 

Building safer 
communities 

   Neutral 

Good governance 
and operational 

effectiveness 
   Neutral 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

1. Proposal Overview  
Proposal title: Substance misuse - contract review and staffing 

Reference: C-40 
Lead officer: Dee Carlin & Catherine Mbema 

Ward/s affected All wards 
Cabinet portfolio Cllr Chris Best, Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny committee/s Healthier Communities Select Committee 
 
2. Decision Route   

Key Decision Public Consultation Staff Consultation 
N N N 

 
3. Contextual Information 
Which service area/s are in the scope of the cuts proposal? 
1.1 The London Borough of Lewisham commissions a range of services to create a 
system to meet the treatment needs of those with drug and alcohol problems. 
1.2 The treatment system provides medical treatment and rehabilitation programmes 
as well as intensive support services that promote recovery and encourage individuals to 
maintain their
[...]
mplications? 
No 
Is public consultation required (formal/statutory)? No 

 
5. Impact & Outcomes 
What is the likely impact of the proposed changes? 
Service Users 
This proposal is intended to improve the responsiveness of the Council led service and 
improve the service that customers experience. 
Staff 
None  

Page 93



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

Other Council Services 
None  
Partners 
None 
Are there any specific equalities implications for service users?  

Protected 
characteristics 

and other 
equalities 

considerations 

High (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Medium 
(Positive / 
Negative) 

Low (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Neutral 

Age    Neutral 
Disability   Positive  
Ethnicity    Neutral 
Gender    Neutral 
Gender 

reassignment 
   Neutral 

Marriage and civil 
partnerships 

   Neutral 

Pregnancy and 
maternity 

   Neutral 

Religion and 
belief 

   Neutral 

Sexual 
orientation 

   Neutral 

Socio-economic 
inequality 

   Neutral 

Is a full EAA required? No 
How do the proposed changes align with the Council’s Corporate Strategy?  

Corporate 
Priorities 

High (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Medium 
(Positive / 
Negative) 

Low (Positive 
/ Negative) 

Neutral 

Open Lewisham   Positive  
Tackling the 

Housing crisis 
  Positive  

Giving children 
and young people 
the best start in 

life 

   Neutral 

Building an 
inclusive local 

economy 
   Neutral 

Delivering and 
defending: health, 

social care & 
support 

   Neutral 

Making Lewisham 
greener 

  Positive  

Building safer 
communities 

  Positive  

Good governance 
and operational 

effectiveness 
  Positive  

 
 

Page 94



CUTS PROPOSAL PROFORMA 2022/23 

1. Proposal Overview  
Proposal title: Changes to Leisure Concessions for Older People 

Reference: E-14 
Lead officer: James Lee 

Ward/s affected All wards 
Cabinet portfolio Cllr Andre Bourne, Culture 

Scrutiny committee/s Healthier Communities Select Committee 
 
2. Decision Route   

Key Decision Public Consultation Staff 
[...]
al Care 
 

 
  

 

P
age 300



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 301



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Lewisham Health & Care Partners System Recovery Plan
	5 Budget reductions report
	Appendix 1_Navigation HCSC
	Appendix 2_Theme C Proposals
	Appendix 3_Theme D Proposals
	Appendix 4_Theme E Proposals
	Appendix 5_Theme F Proposals
	Appendix 6_Previoulsy Agreed Proposals
	Appendix 8_Equalities Review
	APPENDIX 9

	6 Update on adult social care savings and review programme
	7 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work programme 2021-22 - 120122
	06 Appendix E - Key Decision Plan - 120122




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors John Muldoon (Chair) and Coral Howard (Vice-Chair) and 
Paul Maslin 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Sophie Davis and Samantha Latouche. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lionel Openshaw and Carl HandleyCarl Handley and 
Lionel Openshaw 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness, Healthwatch Lewisham; Sarah Wainer, Director of 
System Transformation, Lewisham Health and Care Partners; Ben Travis, Chief 
Executive, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust; Paul Larrisey, Divisional Director of 
Operations, Medicine and Community Division, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS; 
Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health, LBL; Simon Parton, Chair of Lewisham 
Local Medical Committee; Kenny Gregory, Lewisham Mental Health Provider Alliance; 
Tom Brown, Executive Director for Community Services, LBL; John Bardens, Scrutiny 
Manager, LBL.  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no M&C responses to note. 
 

4. Lewisham Health & Care Partners System Recovery Plan 
 
Sarah Wainer, Director of System Transformation, Lewisham Health and 
Care Partners, introduced the report noting that while progress with 
recovery activity has been impacted by the Omicron variant, partners have 
risen to the challenge and worked collaboratively. 

Ben Travis, Chief Executive, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust, and Paul 
Larrisey, Divisional Director of Operations, Medicine and Community 
Division, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust gave a presentation on the 
key issues for the Trust. The following was noted: 



 

 
 
 

2 

1.1 The key challenges for the Trust are: high demand at the front door; the 
Omicron variant and any future waves; and lengthy waiting lists.  

1.2 After having to stand down a number of services during the first and second 
waves of Covid, there are now 1,900 patients across Lewisham, Greenwich, 
and Bexley who have waited more than 52 weeks for surgery. 

1.3 Another key challenge is around staffing numbers. Although many are 
vaccinated, many are still getting Covid and this is making it a challenge to 
staff all services. For example, elective care had to be stood down to deal with 
challenges at the front door. 

1.4 The Trust’s 4-hour A&E target performance currently stands at 77%, against a 
target of 95%.  The Trust is exploring alternative to meet this challenge, 
including: streaming people at the front door; increasing use of the same day 
emergency care unit; creating separate entrance for A&E; working with 
partners on the Urgent Community Response Service.   

1.5 The Trust has also received funding from the CCG to increase other 
community services. 

1.6 Going forwards, focus will be on: elective care recovery; meeting new national 
targets on discharge; making the most of Lewisham’s Population Health 
System; working with partners to deliver ambitions of adult social care 
changes.  

1.7 In response to questions about the number of people having to wait in 
ambulances because they can’t be admitted to A&E, it was noted that on most 
days there reasonable numbers of people waiting more than 15 minutes and 
small numbers waiting for more than an hour. 

1.8 In response to questions about vaccination requirements for staff it was noted 
that the Trust has been collecting data and working with staff to better 
understand the risk. There also needs to be a conversation across southeast 
London to discuss and manage risks. 

1.9 Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health, also delivered a presentation on 
local prevention measures.  

1.10 IN response to questions about ‘long Covid’, it was noted that the 
prevalence of this will be looked at as part of the council’s Covid Impact JSNA 
(joint strategic needs assessment) which will feed into a refresh of the 
Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

1.11 Simon Parton, Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee, noted that 
primary care is seeing fewer patients presenting with acute Covid, but that 
there has been a significant increase in staff sickness and absence which has 
been a challenge. It was also been difficult to recruit to primary care, nurses in 
particular.  

1.12 In terms of unplanned care and acute sickness, work is going on across 
primary care network in Lewisham, and with the southeast London CCG, to 
look at how to support patients through a digital suite of tools. 

1.13 There is also a challenge in terms of unvaccinated staff. 13% in primary 
care remain unvaccinated and this needs to be mapped to understand where 
acute need sits. 



 

 
 
 

3 

1.14 It was noted by the committee’s Healthwatch representative that 
Healthwatch Lewisham has recently published a report and recommendations 
on digital exclusion in primary care. It was agreed that this would be shared 
with members of the committee. 

1.15 Kenny Gregory, Lewisham Mental Health Provider Alliance, noted that 
mental health services have mostly returned to face-to-face with some support 
still being provided through video conference.  

1.16 It was noted that the overall challenges coming out of the pandemic are: 
increased demand for services through A&E; increased demand for acute care 
(beds); increase in patients requiring a Mental Health Act assessment; staffing 
capacity and recruiting, in particular nurses. There has also been further work 
to reduce health inequalities and support BAME communities. 

 
RESOLVED: that the health system recovery update is noted and that the 
committee thanks NHS partners for going above and beyond in unprecedented 
times and while under extreme pressures. 
 

5. Budget reductions report 
 
Tom Brown, Executive Director for Community Service, introduced the 
report by providing some context in which this round of cuts in coming. 

1.17 The financial impact of Covid for next year is forecast to be £22m. No new 
funding for this has yet been announced. 

1.18 The impact of additional costs and lost income on council tax and business 
rates in expected to be more than £10m in the coming year. 

1.19 There is also significant pressures on services in excess of £6m - £5m in 
relation to adult social care and £1m in relation to children’s social care. 

1.20 The provisional local government settlement included an increase in 
funding of less than 1%. There will also be a one-off ‘new services’ grant of 
£6.6m next year.  

1.21 In this context, the medium term financial strategy has identified a gap of at 
least £18.3m.  

1.22 The first budget cut proposal allocated to this committee is C-40, Substance 
misuse - contract review and staffing. This is an efficiency saving that came 
out of contract negotiations. This has resulted in £92k being able to be 
invested elsewhere. 

1.23 The second budget cut proposal allocated to this committee is E-14, 
Changes to leisure concessions for older people. This is a reduction in 
automatic entitlement to universal free swim and gym for people over 60. The 
Be Active programme with affordable concessionary “pay and play” rates will 
continue. People registered as disabled will still able to benefit from free swim 
and gym. 

1.24 In response to questions about eligibility for disabled residents, it was noted 
that free swim and gym will continue to be available for those in receipt of 
disability benefits. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED: that the budget reduction proposals discussed above are noted. 
 

6. Update on adult social care savings and review programme 
 
RESOLVED: that this item is adjourned to the next ordinary meeting of the 
committee. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
RESOLVED: that the work programme is noted and that Cllr Sophie Davis is 
appointed as the committee’s Climate Change Champion. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.57 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


